

No. 19-56326

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JENNY LISSETTE FLORES, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California**

No. 2:85-cv-04544-DMG (AGR<sub>x</sub>)  
Hon. Dolly M. Gee, U.S. District Judge

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS,  
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND  
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Xavier Becerra  
*Attorney General of California*  
Michael L. Newman  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
Sarah E. Belton  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*

Virginia Corrigan  
Rebekah A. Fretz  
Vilma Palma Solana  
Julia Harumi Mass  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
P.O. Box 70550  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
(510) 879-3300  
julia.mass@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for State of California*

January 28, 2020

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. STATE LICENSING IS A MATERIAL PROVISION OF THE AGREEMENT .....	4
A. State Licensing Is the Means by Which the Parties Established Standards for Care and Custody, and a Mechanism for Enforcement of Those Standards .....	4
B. The Rule Interferes with Amici States’ Interests in Enforcing State Laws .....	9
C. Appellants’ Stated Policy Interest in Family Unity Can Be Addressed Through Alternatives that Comply with the Agreement .....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE RULE MATERIALLY DEPARTS FROM THE AGREEMENT’S POLICY FAVORING RELEASE.....	19
A. The Rule Does Not Require—and in Some Cases, Does Not Permit—Release as Guaranteed by the Agreement .....	19
B. Prolonged Family Detention Has Costly Consequences for Children, their Families, and Amici States .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	9
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch</i> 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18
<i>Ferrell v. Pierce</i> 560 F. Supp. 1344 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	18
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> 934 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	20, 27
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> 212 F. Supp. 3d 864 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	1, 4, 22
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> 392 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	18
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 8, 18
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 19
<i>Grassroots Leadership, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Family &amp; Protective Servs.</i> No. D-1-GN-15-004336, 2016 WL 9234059 (Tex. Dist. Dec. 16, 2016) .....	11
<i>H.C. ex rel. Gordon v. Koppel</i> 203 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Isayah C.</i>	
118 Cal. App. 4th 684 (2004) .....	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	19
<i>Moore v. Sims</i>	
442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i>	
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Ms. L v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i>	
310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i>	
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	14
<i>Sameena v. U.S. Air Force</i>	
147 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i>	
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. California</i>	
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Fifty-Three (53) Eclectus Parrots</i>	
685 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i>	
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	9
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 United States Code	
§§ 702-706 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
8 United States Code	
§ 1182.....	20
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
California Health and Safety Code	
§ 1533-1534 .....	8
California Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 300.....	17
§ 300.2.....	12
§ 16000(a)-(b) .....	5
§ 16001.9.....	6
§ 16001.9.....	7
§ 16006.....	6
§ 16010.8.....	5
Delaware Code	
Title 13 § 2522 .....	6
Title 29 § 9003 .....	6
Illinois Administrative Code Title 89	
§ 383.25.....	8
§ 383.30.....	8
§ 383.35.....	8
§ 385.30.....	8
10-144 Code of Maine Rules	
Chapter 36, § 4.....	8
10-148 Code of Maine Rules	
Chapter 8, § 6.....	8
Chapter 9, § 5.....	8
Maryland Code of Human Services	
§ 8-102 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 15D</b>	
§ 6.....	8
§ 7.....	8
§ 9.....	8
§ 16.....	8
<b>Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 18B</b>	
§ 3.....	12
<b>Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 119</b>	
§ 1.....	17
§ 32.....	5, 11
§ 110.....	5
<b>Nevada Revised Statutes</b>	
§ 432B.390.....	11
<b>New Jersey Administrative Code</b>	
§ 3A:10-1.4 .....	12
§ 3A:53-4.5 .....	6
§ 3A:55-6.7 .....	6
§ 3A:56-6 .....	6
<b>New Jersey Statutes</b>	
§ 30:4C-26(c) .....	6
<b>New Mexico Statutes</b>	
§ 32A-1-3 .....	5
<b>New York Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations Title 18</b>	
§ 421.3.....	6
§ 423.4.....	6
§ 430.119.....	6
§ 441.24.....	6
§ 442.....	16
§ 449.....	16
§ 452.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>55 Pennsylvania Code</b>	
§ 3800.102.....	6
§ 3800.21.....	6
§ 3800.210.....	7
§§ 3800.221-3800.230 .....	6
§ 3800.241-.245 .....	6
§ 3800.32.....	7
§ 3800.98.....	6
§ 3800.99.....	6
 <b>Washington Administrative Code</b>	
§ 110-145-1730.....	6
§ 110-145-1735.....	6
§ 110-145-1820.....	7
 <b>STATE REGULATIONS</b>	
 <b>California Code of Regulations Title 22</b>	
§ 80044.....	8
§§ 84068.2 – 84068.3 .....	6
§ 84072.....	7
§§ 84087–84088.3 .....	6
 <b>Maryland Code of Regulations</b>	
14.31.05.06.....	8
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
 <b>8 Code of Federal Regulations</b>	
§ 212.5.....	20
§ 236.3.....	22
 <i>Apprehension, Processing, Care, and Custody of Alien Minors and Unaccompanied Alien Children</i>	
84 Fed. Reg. 44,392 (Aug. 23, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Executive Order No. 13831</b>	
83 Federal Register 20,715 (June 26, 2018).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Assembly Bill 403 (2015-2016 Legislative Session) .....11

Children’s Bureau, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *A National Look at the Use of Congregate Care in Child Welfare* (2015) .....12

Christopher Edward Branson, et al., *Trauma Informed Juvenile Justice Systems: A Systematic Review of Definitions and Core Components*, 9 *Psychol. Trauma: Theory Res. Prac. & Pol’y* 635 (2017) .....7

Comment submitted by American Academy of Pediatrics (Nov. 5, 2018) .....26

Comment submitted by American Psychological Association (Nov. 6, 2018) .....26

Comment submitted by Los Angeles Center for Law and Justice (Nov. 6, 2018) .....26

Comment submitted by National Association of County and City Health Officials (Nov. 6, 2018) .....26

Comment Submitted by Texas Pediatric Society (Nov. 6, 2018).....26

Comment submitted by Xavier Becerra, State of California (Nov. 6, 2018) .....2

Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, OIG-07-01, *Treatment of Immigration Detainees Housed at Immigration and Customs Enforcement Facilities* (Dec. 2006).....9

Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, OIG-18-67, *ICE’s Inspections and Monitoring of Detention Facilities Do Not Lead to Sustained Compliance or Systemic Improvements* (June 26, 2018).....9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, OIG-19-18, <i>ICE Does Not Fully Use Contracting Tools to Hold Detention Facility Contractors Accountable for Failing to Meet Performance Standards</i> (Jan. 29, 2019) .....	9
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, U.S. <i>Immigrations and Customs Enforcement’s Award of the Family Case Management Program (Redacted)</i> (2017).....	15
Department of Homeland Security, U.S. <i>Immigration and Customs Enforcement Budget Overview Fiscal Year 2018 Congressional Justification</i> (2018) .....	15
Human Rights First, <i>Family Detention: Still Happening, Still Damaging</i> (2015).....	27
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Family Residential Standards</i> (updated Dec. 18, 2019).....	7
Julie M. Linton et al., <i>Detention of Immigrant Children</i> , Pediatrics, May 2017 .....	28
Letter from Scott Allen, MD and Pamela McPherson, MD to Chairman Grassley and Vice Chairman Wyden, Senate Whistleblowing Caucus (July 17, 2018).....	28, 29
M. Shear and Z. Kanno-Youngs, <i>Migrant Families Would Face Indefinite Detention Under New Trump Rule</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	23
Matter of M-S-, Resp’t, 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019) .....	23
Office of Refugee Resettlement, <i>Unaccompanied Alien Children Released to Sponsors By State</i> .....	29
Report, Department of Homeland Security Advisory Committee on Family Residential Centers (2016) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-15-26, <i>Alternatives to Detention: Improved Data Collection and Analysis Needed to Better Assess Program Effectiveness</i> (2014) .....	16
